
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF HAZLETON, PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

PEDRO LOZANO; HUMBERTO HERNANDEZ;
ROSA LECHUGA; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JOHN
DOE 3, A MINOR, BY HIS PARENTS; JANE DOE 1;
JANE DOE 2; JANE DOE 3; JOHN DOE 4, A MINOR,
BY HIS PARENTS; BRENDA LEE MIELES; CASA
DOMINICANA OF HAZLETON, INC.; HAZLETON
HISPANIC BUSINESS ASSOCIATION;
PENNSYLVANIA STATEWIDE LATINO COALITION;
JANE DOE 5; JOHN DOE 7; AND JOSE LUIS LECHUGA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

KRIS W. KOBACH
Counsel of Record
KOBACH LAW, LLC
4701 N. 130th St.
Kansas City, KS 66109
(913) 638-5567
kkobach@gmail.com

GARRETT R. ROE
MICHAEL M. HETHMON
IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 232-5590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Respondents Cannot Mitigate the Circuit Split.....	1
A. The Question of Whether the Harbored Illegal Alien Faces a Penalty is Immaterial.....	1
B. The Split Among the Circuits Regarding Field Preemption Must be Addressed.....	3
II. The Third Circuit's Decision Cannot be Reconciled with <i>Arizona</i>	5
A. The Third Circuit's Inconsistency with <i>Arizona</i> Cannot be Justified By Calling the Ordinances an Alien Registration System.....	6
B. The Ordinances Do Not Regulate the Presence of Aliens.....	7
III. The Third Circuit's Dodge of <i>Whiting</i> Cannot be Justified	9
IV. The Circuit Split and the Third Circuit's Divergence from <i>Whiting</i> Have Created Confusion in an Area of Intense National Interest	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6, 7
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (Oct. 17, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973)	10
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1944)	5
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2022 (2013)	11
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. pending</i> at Docket No. 13-806 (filed Jan. 6, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1).....	3, 5
Act 69, 2011 S.C. Acts §4.....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-2929.....	3
Ala. Code §31-13-13.....	3
Ala. Code §31-13-15.....	11
Ga. Code Ann. §16-11-201.....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. §285.535.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federation for American Immigration Reform, <i>2013: Trends in State Immigration-Related Leg- islation</i> (available at http://www.scribd.com/ doc/194574019/2013-Trends-in-State-Immigration- related-Legislation).....	12
Legal Arizona Workers Act of 2007.....	9, 10
Hazleton, Pennsylvania, Illegal Immigration Relief Act Ordinance (IIRAO) (Ordinance 2006-18, as amended by Ordinances 2006-40 and 2007-7).....	<i>passim</i>
Hazleton, Pennsylvania, Rental Registration Ordinance (RO) (Ordinance 2006-13)	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA) of 1986.....	9, 10
